STATE OF KANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

st Fioor, Slale Caplitof Bldg.  (913) 206-2215  Topoka, Kansag 66612

Curt T. Schneider June 24, 1977

Attorney Genoral

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION NO, 77~ 211
Mr., Jerry Powell

Executive Director

Kansas Public Employee Relations Board
701 Jackson

Topeka, Kansas 66603

RE : Public Officers and Employees -- Public
Employer-Employee Relations Act --
Recognition Procedure

Efﬁ SYNCOPSIS: An election by public employers, other than the
state and its agencies, to bring the employer
under the act is required before the provisions
of K.S.A. Supp. 75-4329 apply.

) * *
beat Mr. Powell:

We have your letter of May 24, 1977. You inguire relative

to the applicability of the provisions of K.S.A. Supp. 75-
4329 to public employers, other than the state, where no elec-
tion has been made to bring the employer under the provisions
of the act. K.S.A. Supp. 75-4321(5) (¢} provides:

"The governing body of any public em-
ployer, other than the state and its agencies,
by a majority vote of all the members may
elect to bring such public employer under the
provisions of this act, and upon such election
the employer and its employee shall be bound

: by its provisions from the date of such elec~

tioén. Once an election has been made to bring
| the public employer under the provisions of
" this act it continues in cffect unless rescinded
\-. by a majority vote of all members of the govern-

ing body. No vote to rescind shall take effect
until the termination of the next complete bhud-
get year following such vote."
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vou direct our attention to K.S.A. Supp. 75-4329, which
provides:

"Every public agency, other than the
state, acting through its governing body,
may establish procedures, not inconsistent
with the provisions of sections 7(75-4327)
and 6(75-4328) of this act and, after con-
sultation with interested cmployee organi-
zations and employer representatives, may
resolve disputes concerning the recognition
status of employee organizations composed
of employvees of such agency. In the absence
of such procedures, such disputes shall be
submitted to the public employee relations
board in accordance with section 7(75-4327)
of this act.™

In an opinion issued by this office to you dated March 18,
1976, we concluded: '

"In light of the forecgoing we are con-
strained to the view that the provisions of
the act are not to be expanded beyond its
clearly cxpressed terms.”

As to local units-of governmenl, K.S.A. Supp. 75-4321(5) (¢}

set out above, clearly conditions jurisdiction of the board

and indeed the applicability of the act itself to the employer-
employee relations of local units ol government after the elec-
tion to come under the law 1s unequivocally made by the govern-
ing body. In construing the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4335 we
stated:

"This section, in our opinion, should
not be read as implying the laws application
to public employers or employees other than
the state without the election discussed
above. The section merely allows for local
legislation and substitution of provisions
by local governing bodies after the elec-
tion to come under the act has been made."

In our opinion, K.S.A. Supp. 75-4329 is nothing moxe than a
continuation of the manifest legislative policy to insure
local units of government a full measure of local autonomy.
(See K.S.A. 75-4323(e)). There is no indication that K.S.A.
75-4329 deals with a subject more unique than other sections
of the act, all of which reguire the election to come under
the act. Certainly we must conclude as we did in our earlier
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q opinion that as to employers, other than the state, an unequi-
: vocal election 1s required.

Very truly yours,

a 0

CORrp . SCIINEIDER
Attorney General

CTS:DRH:gw




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

—— JJuman Resounces

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD = jf C

701 JACKSON TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603
013-296-3094

July 28,71977 -

Mr. Charles W. Kiffin

Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell
P. 0. Box 19251

TenMain Center

Suite 2100

Kansas City, MO 0&4l4l

Dear Mr. Kiffin:

The Public Employee Relations Board met at its regular meeting July
21, 1977 and the following action was taken in Case UDC-1977: '

With respect to the letter dated April 18, 1977, from Mr; Charles
W. Kiffin, and the Attorney General's opinion No.'77-211, that;

"Under the circumstances, the Public Employee Reiations Board

is not in any position to consider sm1331 he Unions' request
for reconsideration of the petitiofi; ‘ ‘
‘.7’44;44' Al Ar (;’ /t,pc,r(M M‘) . f”'u"/(rymr-/

If you pave dny questlons, please contact this offjice. "Thank you for
your cooperation.’ . -

Sinceraely,

Jerry Powell '

Executive Director

JP:ml

ce:  Mr, Eugene V. Clarke
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PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

701 JACKSON TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603
913-296-3094

August 1, 1977

Mr. Eugene V. Clarke - 7605 Ve

Business Representative

International Association of Machinists
and Aerospace Workers

1113-15 fast 47th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64110

Dear Mr. Clarke:

This letter is to replace an earlier letter dated July 28, 1977, mailed to
you and concerned action taken by the Public Employee Relations Board at
its meeting July 21, 1977.

In acting on case UDC 9-1977, the Board took the following action:

“Under the circumstances, the Public Employee Relations Board is
not in any position to consider the union's request for reconsidera-
tion of the petition." The case, therefore, is closed.

We sincerely apologize for the error and ask that you contact this office
if you have any questions. Thank you for your patience in this matter.

. Sincerely, e
' ' (’. ’//D

Jgryy Powell
Exdcutive Director

JP:tb - oy

e Mr. Charles W. Kiffin = /6 637/
Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell
p. 0. Box 19251
TenMain Center
Suite 2100
Kansas City, Missouri 64141

¢




. AY . i
. ¥S. PERB 001 ‘
oo State of Kansas
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

.PEZTITION

E;lled By: [:] Employer Do Not Write In This Space

. m Employee Organization Case No. @@/ 7“/777{
’ . [:] Employees (must be signed Date Filed v?'@ 77 Z [
o

by five employees) b

INSTRUCTIONS: Tile an original and five copies of Lhis Petition to the Public
Euployce Relations Board, 701 Jackson, Rms 204-200, Topeka, Kansas 66603 by
Certified Mail. If more space is required for any item, attach additional
sheets, numbering item accordingly.

The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests
that the Public Employee Relations Board proceed under its proper authority.

1. Purpose of this Petition (Check appropriate hox)

[:] Unit Determination (UD)
[x] ounit certification (uc)

[::] Unit Determination and Certification {uDC)
v, :
- [:] Unit Decertification (UDE)

Name and Address of Petitioner INTERNATIONAL ASSOCTATTON _OF _MACHINTSTS.
(Affiliation, if any)

AND ATROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CTq Phone _753-2128%

3. MName and Address of Employer KANSA Y_BOARD QF PUBRLIC UTILITIES
. TTH & MEEEESOTA, KANSAS CITY, XANSAS " Phone
4.

Employer Representative to Contact MR, JIESS B. PILESCHITRE
DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL

5. Type of Establishment POWER PLANTS

©. Description of unit alle
using job titles}:

Phone 283, Loln

ged to be appropriate (be complete and specific,

INCLUDE:
EXCLUDE :

6a. Number of employees in unit 120

6b. If filing. for Unit Certification or Decertification, is this Petition

: supported by 30% or more of the employees in the unit?

;ﬁ ves O] wo [::] If "YES", please attach signature petitions or
authorization cards.

7. Is there agreement by all parties on the appropriate unit?

ves [x] wo

Give statement to the effect the governing body of the public employee

is under the provisions of the Public Employer-Employee Relations Act

either by virtue of the public employer bLeing with the state or one of

its agencies, or if not with the statec or a state agency, that said

public employer has elected to come under the provisions of gaid Act,
“and include evidence to that effect,

ISSUE TC BE DECIDED

. : ' UDC-9-1977
_UDC-9-1977
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P e : Public Emgloyoe Relations Board e :
‘2, ! B o Peltition Case No. Z{AQ‘C,_Z:_/E"?;

H

9. |I§ ﬁhére;a work,stoppagc or pickatimg in progress at the ostablish-
| ;ment involved? YES [T] wO [X ] If "¥ES", state dale of work
' stoppage)and number of cmployces involved

i
P S
; i Has an appropriate unit been determinced by the Publie Employee Rela-
. ‘tions Board? YES | ] 'NO 1 1 "YES", attach details of unit .

1. .If Petitioner is representative in behalf of ecmployee organization,
: : 18l that representative duly liconsed under the laws of the state of
. Kansas? YES [GC] NO [7]

12, Name{é) of other persons or employaoe organizations, known Lo Paeli-
"tibnef, whe claim to represent any cmployees, or othar employee
organizations known to have an inberest in rcprésentjng cemployoas
in the alleged appropriate unit: (If none, so state)
o i'N‘ame Addrons

AFFiliation

'NONE _WITHTN_UNTT _INVOLVED .. oo .

Include a clear and concise statement of any other reclevanlt facts:

4. If Petition for Unit Decertification is filed by public cmployees or
cmployee organization, complete aned allach Form PERB 002,
N?te: Any answer to this Petition is to Le filed with the Public Buzloyee
Relations Board within seven days aftoer receipt of said Petition.
The Board will consider failure to answer Petitjon as an admission

of the allegations of said Petition, particularly the Unit Determi-
naticn.

DECLARATION

i declare that I have read the above Petition and that the state-
ments herein are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

\&&Q‘puad‘m&i_@mw it ) {f;ﬂ.ru;@u.»_ufz:@_féquQLtc:f&‘ﬁk b

Petitioner & nffiliation, if anyt ~ N TTT

By _éa_csiﬂ_ﬂ__@ﬂaifw_ ______________ L .3@.@ua@-_LQLML“LL.M,_%
:j Represéntative or Person Filing Title, if any \
Pelilion

Data __!‘-Eﬁ___@__.___}'_[u#__‘/__g 7 7

Notgry_)ub
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